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Statement
of AHairs
£

Uncertain
NIL
13,400.00
13,753.00
12,964.00
61,620.00

8.622.00

{12,872.00)

NIL
NIL

[532.948.25)
(172,743.00)
[176,797.00)
(14,945.00)
{1,900.00)
(339,753.00)
(47.611.00)

[193,625.00)
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Springhealth Lelsure Limited

(In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Summary of Recelpts & Payments

ASSET REALISATIONS
Goodwill
Short Leasehold tand & Buildings
Fixtures, Fitfings, Tools & Equipment
Bock Debts
Prepayments
Cash at Bank
Cash in hand
Cash held by a Third Party
Bank Interest Gross

COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond
Preparation of §, of A.
Cost of Convening Meeting
Liquidators Fees
Securily Costs
Agents Disbursements
Pre-Appointment Agentis Fees
Post Appointment Agents Fees
Pre-Appointment Legal Fees
Post Appointment Legal Fees
tegal disbursements
Photocopying
Postage
Travel/Subsistence
Storage Costs
Re-Direction ot Mait
Statutory Advertising
Debt Coliection Fees
Insurance of Assets
Company Search
Use of Website
DTl Unclaimed Dividends

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Employee Arrears/Hot Pay

FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Thistledown Investments Limited
Lloyds Bank plc

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense Creditors
Employees Wage Arrears, Redunda
Deterred Taxation
HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE / NI
HM Revenue & Customs - VAT
Accruols
Related Party Creditors

. DISTRIBUTIONS
Ordinary Shareholders

IPS SQIL Yer, 201210

From 22/02/201%
To 21/02/2020

7.100.00
NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL
1,895.88
3,332.55
113.40
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL

) 25.75
{12,467 .58)

423
(4.23)

NIL
NIL

NIL

731.16
NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL

__ __NL
{731.16)

NIL

From 22/02/2017
To 21/02/2020
£

NIL
NIL
59,619.47
938.25
16,372.57
60.127.13
4,365.13
8,622.00
. _160.47
150,205.02

312.00
6.000.00
4,000.00

65.836.00

585.00
3,107.00
5,198.50

13.107.64
950.00
13,365.00
48,00
1,895.88
3.332.55
113.40
19.00

525.00

442,00

469.13

275.00

3.00

5.00

o &S
{119,614.85)

.. 5,602.63
{5.602.63)

NIL
220.77

(220.77)

21,947.33
751.40
NIL
105.27
157.34
NIL
305.43

{23,266.77)

NiL
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Springhealth Leisure Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 22/02/2019 From 22/02/2017
of Atlalrs To 21/02/2020 To 21/02/2020
£ £ £
- NL . NIL
(1.382,825.25) (13,202.97) 1,500.00
REPRESENTED BY == e
Vat Receivable 8.984.97
Trade Creditors {7.484.97)
' 1,500.00
Note:

The amounts stated are net ot VAT.
Ali funds are held in a Non-Interest Bearing account ["NIB").

Dividend information:
x} secured creditor was paid 100p in the £ on 9 July 2018.

x12 preferential creditors were paid 100p in the £ on ¢ November 2017.
x175 unsecured creditors were paid 0.07p in the £ on ¢ July 2018,
[ -

Dean Nelson
Joint Liguidator

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver. 201210 07 April 2020 10:39



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT

SPRINGHEALTH LEISURE LIMITED - IN CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY LIGUIDATION (“THE COMPANY")



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF SPRINGHEALTH LEISURE LIMITED - IN CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION
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e Costs and expenses
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e Appendix || - Receipts and Payments account for the period 22 February 2019 to 21
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February 2019 to 21 February 2020
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e Appendix VIl - Joint Liquidators charge out rates commencing 1 April 2017
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A summary of key information for the period 22 february 2019 to 21 February 2020 ("Review

Period") in this report is detailed below.

Assets
Estimated to
reclise per Anficipated Total
Asset Statement of Realisations future anticlpated
Affalrs to date realisations realisations
£ £ £ £
Goodwill - - - -
Short leasehold land &
equipment j ) ) )
letu_res, fittings, tools & 13,400 59 619 : 59,619
equipment
Book debis 13,753 938 - 938
Prepayments 12,964 16,373 - 16,373
Cash at bank 61,630 60,127 - 60,127
Cash in hand - 4,365 - 4,365
Cash held by a third party 8,622 8,622 - B,622
Bonk interest gross - 160 - 160
TOTAL 110,349 150,208 - 150,205
Expenses
Amount per Anficipated
revised fees
and original | . Expense further Total
Expense expenses incurred to expense to | anticipated
date closure expense
astimates ¢ £ £
£
Specific bond 312 312 - 312
Preparation of ScA 6.000 6.000 - 6,000
Costs of convening meeting 4,000 4,000 - 4.000
Joint Liguidators fees 65,836 70.424 1.800 72.224
Security costs - 585 - 585
| Agents disbursements - 3.107 - 3.107
Pre-appointment agents fees 5,470 5,199 - 5,199
Post appointment agents fees 3.000 13,108 - 13,108
Pre-appointment legal fees 950 250 - 950
Post appointment legal fees 1,500 15,089 - 15,089
Post appointment legal disb. - 48 - 48
Photocopying 2.633 2,775 245 3,720
Postage 5,033 5,343 1,140 6,483
Travel / subsistence 113 187 - 187
Storage costs 250 19 - 19
Re-directicn of mail 700 525 - 525
Statutory advertising 365 442 - 442
Debt collection fees - 469 - 469
Other property expenses - - - -
Insurance of assels 1.500 275 - 275
Company search 3 3 - 3
Use of website 5 5 - 5
DTl unclaimed dividends - 26 - 26
TOTAL 97,470 128,801 3,885 132,774
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Dividend prospects

Anticipated distribution /
Creditor class Distribution / dividend paid dividend, based upon the
to date above
Secured creditor 100pinthe £ on ¥ July 2018 No further dividend
Freferential creditors 100pinthe £on 9 No further dividend
November 2017
Unsecured creditors 0.07pin the £ on ¢ July 2018 No further dividend

Summary of key issues ouistanding

» Finalising the transfer of the funds in respect of the unconditional share acquisition
e Final invoice and VAT reclaim from HM Revenue & Customs

Closure

Based on current information, it is anticipaied that the Liguidation will be concluded within the
next four months.
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ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING
Statutory information
Statutery information may be found at Appendix |

The Joint Liquidators are required to meet a considerable number of statutory and regulatory
obligations. Whilst many of these tasks do not have a direct benefit in enhancing realisations for
the insolvent estate, they assist in the efficient and compliant progressing of the administration of
the case. which ensures that work is carried out to high professional standards. A detailed list of
these tasks may be found in Appendix IV.

Reporting

The Joint Liquidators have met their statutory and regulatory duties to report te creditors, s listed
below. In consideration of the need for transparency and engagement with creditors, care has
been taken to ensure that reports and other communications with creditors have provided useful
details of the strategies pursued and the outcomes anticipated.

During the Review Period, the following key documents have been issued:

e The Joint Liguidators previous progress report to creditors;
Other administration tasks
During the Review Period, the following material tasks in this category were also carried out:

+ Periodic reviews of the application of ethical, anti-money laundering and anti-bribery
safteguards;
Monitoring and maintaining an adequate statuteory bond;
Conducting periodic case reviews to ensure thot the Liquidation is progressing efficiently,
effectively and in line with the statutory requirements;

« Maintaining and updating the estate cash book and bank accounts, including regular
kank reconciliations and processing receipts and payments;

s Filing of documents.

ENQUIRIES AND INVESTIGATIONS

You may recall that following the appointment of the Joint Liquidators, they carried out a review
of the Company's affairs covering the period prior to appointment. This included seeking
infermation and explanations from the directors by means of questionnaires; making enquiries of
the Company's accountanis; reviewing information received from creditors; and collecting and
examining the Company's bank statements, accounts and other records.

The directors provided the books and records, completed quesfionnaires, together with a
Statement of Affairs.

The information obtained from this process enabled the Joint Liquidators to meet their statutory
duty to submit a confidential report on the conduct of the directors to the Insolvency Service,

This work was also carried gut with the objective of making an initial assessment of whether there
were any matters that may lead to any recoveries for the benefit of creditors. This would typically
include any potential claims which may be brought against parties either connected to or who
have past dealings with the Company.

This initial assessment has been completed and the Joint Liguidators did not identify any further
assets or actions which might lead to a recovery for creditors.
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REALISATION OF ASSETS

Detailed below is key information about the asset realisations and strategy, however more details
about the work undertoken may be found at Appendix IV. The Joint Liquidators formulated and
worked through a redlisation strategy that sought to maximise realisations net of costs. The
financial benefit of those efforts is described further below,

Unconditional share acquisition

You may recall from the previous report to creditors that the Joint Liquidators were informed that
the Company heid monies on frust, which had been ring-tenced for untraced sharehotders in
respect of an unconditional share acquisition, which took place in 2005.

The Joint Liquidators insfructed their sclicitors to confirm how these funds should be dealt with in
the circumstances. Foliowing the advice of the solicitors, contact was made with the Accountant
General of the Senior Courts at the Court Funds Office who confirmed how these funds should be
dealt with.

During the Review Period the Joint Liguidators solicitors have experienced a significant delay in
obtaining the consent from the Court to enable the funds to be fransterred to the Senior Court,
Consent along with the relevant transfer forms were received on 22 January 2020.

The relevant forms were completed by the Jeint Liguidators solicitors on 12 February 2020 and a
request was made to the Bank of Scotiand fo transfer the funds on 17 February 2020.

The Bank of Scotland have not yet transterred the tunds despite chasing regularly, albeit as soon

as the transfer has been made the Liguidation will be brought to a close and confirmation of the
same will be issued in the Joint Liquidators final report.

CREDITORS

Irrespective of whether sufficient realisations are achieved to pay a dividend distribution to
creditors, the lJoint Liquidators have had to carry out key tasks which are detailed in the list at
Appendix IV. The following sections explain the anticipated outcomes o creditors and any
distributions paid.

Secured creditors

The Company had granied the following security: -

Type of charge Date created Benefliciary
. . Thistledown Investments
Fixed and floating charge 6 October 2003 Limited [“Thisfledown"}
Fixed and floating charge 10 February 2012

Lioyds Bank plc ("Lloyds")

it should be noted that there was no cutstanding liability to Thistledown af the date of the Joint
Liguidators appointment. The debt due to Lioyds was estimated at c.£2k.

You may recall from the Joint Liquidators previous report that Joint Liquidators' confimed the
amount outstanding to Lloyds and subsequently declared and issued a first and final dividend
distribution to the Bank under its floating charge on ¢ July 2018,
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Preferentlal creditors
Employee claims

One hundred and seventy eight employees were made redundant on 26 January 2017. The
relevant information for employees to submit claims was provided to the Redundancy Paymendts
Sexrvice and information and assistance was given to those employees to enable them to submit
their claims online.

Employees were shown to be owed ¢ £185.6k in the directors estimated Statement of Affairs, and
a total combined employee claim of ¢.£110.9k was received, of which ¢.£5.6k was deemed o
rank preferentially.

A dividend distribution of 100p in the £ was paid to preferential creditors, whose claims totalled
c.£5.6k. on 9 November 2017.

Unsecured creditors

HM Revenue & Customs was shown to be owed c.£16.8k in the directors estimated Statement of
Affairs. A claim of ¢.£32.7k has been received in respect of VAT, PAYE and NIC,

The total unsecured creditors as per the directors estimated Statement of Affairs amounted to
¢.£1.3 milion.

Dividend prospects

wWhere o floating charge is created after 15 September 2003, a Prescribed Part of the Company’s
net property sholl be made available to unsecured creditors.

The Company granted a fixed and floating charge to both Thistledown and Uloyds, as reterred to
above. There was no outstanding liability to Thisttedown, and after taking into account the
amounts required to be ring-fenced for unsecured creditors under the Prescribed Part, sufficient
funds were available to discharge the balance of the debt due to Lioyds under its floating charge.
ieaving the sum of c.£23.2k available for unsecured creditors under the Prescribed Part,

The Joint Liquidators declared a dividend distribution of 0.07p in the £ to unsecured creditors on 9
July 2018 under the Prescribed Part.

COSTS AND EXPENSES
Pre-Appoiniment costs
Fixed fee agreed with the directors and ratified by creditors.

The creditors authorised the fee of c£10k plus VAT for assisting the directors with placing the
Company into Liquidation and with preparing the Statement of Affairs on 11 April 2017.

The fee was paid from first realisations on appoeintment and is shown in the encicsed receipts and
paymenis account.

The Joint Liquidators' fees

it is the firm's practice to ensure that work is conducted by the appropriate staff member at the
appropriate level of experience. Junior members of staff deal with the day to day administration
on cases and a manager and partner then oversees the work undertaken. Where the issues are
complex and litigious, the work will be closely supervised or undertaken by o manager or partner.
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The basis of the Joint Liquidators' fees was approved by creditors on 11 April 2017, in accordance
with the following resolutions:

+ That the basis of the Joint Liquidators' fees be fixed by reference to the time properly given
by the Joint Liquidaters and their staff in attending to matters, as set out in the fees
estimate, such time to be charged at the prevailing standard houdy charge out rates used
by the firm at the time when the work is performed,

¢ That the Joint Liquidators' be authorised to draw "Category 2" disbursements o be fixed
as set out in appendix 2 {of the Joint Liquidators fee report).

The time costs for the Review Period total ¢.£10.9k, representing 78.1 hours af an average hourly
rate of £140. During the Review Pericd the sum of c.£7.1k plus VAT has been drawn on account
of time costs incurred. The time costs for the period since our appointment are detailed at
Appendix V.

The total time costs during the period of appointment amount to ¢.£70.4k representing 470.3 hours
at an average hourly rate of £150 and a comparison between the original estimate and time
costs to date is given at Appendix V. The total sum of ¢.£65.8k plus VAT has been drawn on
account of the time costs incurred since the Joint Liquidators appeintment.

Having regard for the costs that are likely fo be incurred in bringing this Liquidation to a close, the
Joint Liquidators consider that:

+ the revised fees estimate has been exceeded; and
+ the original expenses estimate has been exceeded for the reasons detailled in Appendix
Vi

The main reasons why the fees estimate has been exceeded is due to the delay in obtaining the
Court consent inrespect of the transfer of the funds held on trust, as detalled earlier in this report.
However, given there are no future realisations anticipated in this case, the Joint Liquidators do
not propose to draw fees in excess of the fees estimate.

Disbursements

The disbursements that have been incurred during the Review Period are detailed on Appendix
VI. Also included in Appendix VI is a comparison of the expenses likely to be incuired in the
Liquidation as a whole with the original expenses estimate, together with reasons where any
expenses are likely to exceed that estimate.

The category 1 disbursements incurred in the Review Period total c,£738 plus VAT. The category 1
disbursements represent the simple reimbursement of actual out of pocket payments made in
relaticn to the assignment,

The category 2 disbursemenis incurred in the Review Period fotal ¢.£2.9k plus VAT, The basis of
calculation of this category of disbursement was disclosed to creditors prior to their approval,
which was given on 11 April 2017, and are also detailed at Appendix VI,

Other professional costs

The Joint Liquidators solicitors, Nelsons, have continued fo act as legat advisors in relation to the
unconditional share acquisition during the Review Period.
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Their costs were agreed on the basis of their standard hourly charge out rates, plus disbursements
and VAT. The solicitors’ have incumed time costs during the Review Period amounting to ¢.£738
plus VAT,

The solicitors’ have incutred total time costs since the Joint Liquidators appointment of £15k plus
VAT and disbursements of £48 plus VAT. A total of £13.4k plus VAT has been paid to date.

CREDITORS' RIGHTS

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court or with the concurrence of 5% in
value of the unsecured creditors {inciluding the creditor in question) request further details of the
Joint Liguidators remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of receipt of this report. Any secured
creditor may request the same details in the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court or with the concurrence of 10% in
value of the creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to Court to challenge the amount
and/or basis of the Joint tiquidators fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses
already incurred, within 8 weeks of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may make a similar
application to Court within the same time limit.

EU REGULATIONS (WHETHER PROCEEDINGS ARE MAIN PROCEEDINGS OR TERRITORIAL)

The Company's centre of main interest was in the UK as their registered office address was Brook
House, Asher Lane Business Park, Pentrich, Derbyshire, DES 3SW and their frading addresses were:

Brian Close, Gloucester Avenue, Chelmsford, CMZ $DZ

4722 Bath Read, Longferd, West Drayton, UB7 OEB

81 Belsize Park Gardens, Belsize Park, London, NW3 4NJ

The Health Club, Brentwood Leisure Park, Warley Gap, Litle Warley, Brentwood, Essex,
CMI13 3DP

Therefore it is considered that the EU Regulations apply. These proceedings are main proceedings
as defined in the EU Regulation.

CONCLUSION

The administration of the case will be continuing to finalise the following outstanding matters that
are preventing this case from being closed:

e Finalising the transfer of the funds in respect of the unconditional share acquisition
« Finalinvoice and VAT reclaim from HM Revenue & Customs

If you require any further information, please contact this office.

. e —
igne

¥ Dean Anthony Nelson
Joint Liguidator
17 April 2020
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Appendix |

Statutory Information

Company name
Former frading name
Company number
Date of incorporation
Registered office

Former registered office

Trading addresses

Nature of business
Date of Liguidation

Office holders

Office holders’ addresses

Basis of remuneration

Springhealth Leisure Limited

Springhealth Leisure PLC

02194104

16 November 1987

2 Lace Market Square, Nottingham, NG1 1PB

Brook House, Asher Lane Business Park, Pentrich, Derbyshire,
DE5 3sW

Brion Close, Gloucester Avenue, Chelmsford, CM2 9DZ

422 Bath Road, Longford, West Drayton, UB7 QEB

81 Belsize Park Gardens, Belsize Park, London, NW3 4NJ

The Heaqith Club, Brentwood Leisure Park, Warley Gap, Little
Warley, Brentwood, Essex, CM13 3DP

Operation of sports facilities

22 February 2017

Dean Anthony Nelson and Nicholas Charles Osborn Lee

Smith Cooper, 2 Lace Market Square, Nottingham, NG1 1PB

Time costs basis



Statement
of Affairs

Uncertain
NIL
13,400.00
13,753.00
12,264.00
61,630.00

8.622.00

(12.872.00)

NIL
NiL

(532,948.25)
(172,743.00)
(176,797.00)
{14.945.00)
(1,900.00)
(339,753.00)
{47,611.00)

{193.625.00)
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£

Springhealth Leisure Limited
(In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

APFGND\X I

From 22/02/2019

From 22/02/2017

To 21/02/2020 To 21/02/2020
£ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Goodwill NIL NiL
Short Leasehold Land & Buildings NIL NIL
Fixtures, Fittings, Tools & Equipment NIL 59,619.47
Book Debts NIL 938.25
Prepayments NIL 16,372.57
Cash at Bank NIL 60,127.13
Cash in hand NIL 4,365.13
Cash held by a Third Party NIL 8,622.00
Bank Interest Gross _NIL ] 160.47
NIL 150,205.02
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 31200
Preparation of §. of A. NIL 6,000.00
Cost of Convening Meetling NIL 4,000.00
Liguidators Fees 7.100.00 65,836.00
Security Costs NIL 585.00
Agents Disbursements NIL 3,107.00
Pre-Appoiniment Agents Fees NIL 5,198.50
Post Appointment Agenis Fees NIL 13,107.64
Pre-Appointment Legal Fees NIL 950.00
Post Appointment Legal Fees NIL 13,365.00
Legal disbursements NIL 48.00
Photocopying 1,895.88 1,895.88
Postage 3,332.55 3,332.55
Travel/Subsistence 113.40 113.40
Storage Costs - NiL 192.00
Re-Direction of Mail NIL 525.00
Statutory Advertising NIL 442.00
Debt Collection Fees NIL 46913
Insurance of Assets NIL 275.00
Company Search NIL 3.00
Use of Website NiL 5.00
DTl Unclaimed Dividends _ 2575 25.75
{(12,467.58) (119.614.85)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Employee Arrears/Hol Pay 4.23 5.602.63
{4.23) (5.602.63)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Thistledown Investments Limited NIL NiIL
Lloyds Bank plc ~ _NIL 22077
NIL {220.77)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense Creditors 731.16 21,947.33
Employees Wage Arrears, Redunda NIL 751.40
Deferred Taxation NIL NIL
HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE / NI NIL 105.27
HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL 157.34
Accruals NIL NIL
Related Party Creditors NIL ~ 305.43
(731.18) {23,266.77)
DISTRIBUTIONS
Ordinary Shareholders NIL NiL

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

15 April 2020 17:56



Springhealth Leisure Limited
(In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

From 22/02/2017

Statement From 22/02/201%
of Afialrs To 21/02/2020 To 21/02/2020
£ £ £
NIL NIL
(1,382,825.25) (13.202.97) 1,500.00
REPRESENTED BY :
Vat Receivable 8.984.97
Trade Creditors (7.484.97)
1,500.00

Note:
The amounts stated are net of VAT

All funds are held in a Non-Interest Bearing account ("NIB").

Dividend information:

x1 secured creditor was paid 100p in the £ on 9 July 2018.

x12 preferential creditors were paid 100p in the £ on $ November 2017.
%175 unsecured creditors were paid 0.07p in the £ on ¢ July 2018,

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver. 201210

A Dean Nelson
Joint Liguidator

15 April 2020 17:56
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Springhealth Leisure Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Estimated Outcome Statement

o o To 21/02/2020 , o
Statement Realised Projected Total
of Affairs £ o - /Paid ) I -

ASSET REALISATIONS
Uncertain Goodwill NIL NIL NIL
NIL Short Leasehold Land & Buildings NIL MIL NiL
13,400.00 Fixtures, Fittings, Tools & Equipment 59,619.47 NIL 59,619.47
13,753.00 Bcok Debts 938.25 NIL 938.25
12,964.00 Prepayments 16,372.57 NIL 16,372.57
61,630.00 Cash at Bank 60,127.13 NIL 60,127.13
Cash in hand 4,365.13 NIL 4,365.13
8.622.00 Cash held by a Third Party 8,622.00 NIL 8,622.00
Bank Interest Gross » 160.47 NIL 160.47
150,205.02 NIL 150,205.02
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 312.00 NiL 312.00
Preparation of §. of A, 6,000.00 NIL 4,000.00
Cost of Convening Meeting 4,000.00 NIL 4,000.00
Liguidators Fees 65,8346.00 NIL 45,836.00
Security Costs 585.00 NIL 585.00
Agents Disbursements 3.107.00 NIL 3,107.00
Pre-Appointment Agents Fees 5,198.50 NIL 5,198.50
Post Appointment Agents Fees 13,107.64 MIL 13,107.64
Pre-Appointment Legal Fees $50.00 ML 250.00
Post Appointment Legal Fees 13,365.00 1,500.00 14,865.00
Legal disbursements 48.00 MNIL 48.00
Photocopying 1,895.88 NIL 1,895.88
Postage 3,332.55 NIL 3.332.55
Travel/Subsistence 113.40 NIL 113.40
Storage Costs 19.00 NIL 19.00
Re-Direction of Mail 525.00 NIL 525,00
Statutory Advertising 442,00 NIL 442.00
Debt Collection Fees 469.13 NIL 46913
insurance of Assets 275.00 NiL 275.00
Company Search 3.00 NiL 3.00
Use of Website 5.00 NiL 3.00
DTl Unclaimed Dividends - 2575 NI 25.75
{119.614.85) (1.500.00) {121,11485)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
{12,872.00) Employee Arrears/Hol Pay 560263  _ NiL 560263
{5.602.63) NiL (5.602.63}
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
NIL Thistiedown Investments Limited NIL NIL NIL
NIL Lloyds Bank pic (220.77) ~ NIL {220.77)
{220.77} NIL {220.77)
UNSECURED CREDITCRS
(532,948.25) Trade & Expense Creditors 21,947.33 NIL 21,947.33
{172,743.00) Employees Wage Amrears, Redundancy&PILON 751.40 NIL 751.40
{176.797.00) Deferred Taxation NIL NIL NIL
{14,245.00} HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE / NIC 105,27 NIL 105.27
{1.900.00) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT 157.34 NIL 157.34
{33%.,753.00) Accruals NIL NIL NIL
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Springheqith Leisure Limited

(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Estimated Outcome Statement
 _To21/02/2020
Statement Redlised Projected Total
of Affairs £ B - !Pad £
(47.611.00) Related Party Creditors 305.43 NIL 305.43
(23.266.77) NIL  (23.266.77)
DISTRIBUTIONS

(193,625.00) Ordinary Shareholders ~_ NIL ~ NIL ) "NIL
NIL NIL NIL
[1,382,825.25) ___ 150000  {1,500.00) 0.00

REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 8,984.97 (8.984.97) NIL
Trade Creditors {7.484.97) 7.484.97 NIL
"""" 1,500.00 (1.500.00) NIL

No+e~.
e amouts staded et ek of VAT

P L—

A Dean Nelson
Joint Liquidator

AUl Krdy ore heldl 14 o novdered eanng Ocant QND)

Dividend 1aformohon -

vl Securedt (rechuty  wos Pmd [O0¢ n +ha £ on 9 :RLS 7O\8.
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ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF SPRINGHEALTH LEISURE LIMITED - IN CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

Appendix |V

Detailed list of work undertaken for Springhealth Leisure Limited - In Creditors’ Veoluntary

Liquidation for the Review Period

Below is detoiled information about the tasks undertaken by the Joint Liquidators.,

share acquisition

updates inrespect of the
allocation of the funds

Blended
General Includes No. of hourly Total
Desciiption hours rate £
£
Statutory, General
Administration 463.0 125 7,888.00
and Cashiering
Statutory / Filing of documents to meet
advertising statutory requirements
Advertising in accordance with
statutory requirements
Document Filing of documents
maintenance/file | Periodic file reviews documenting
review/checklist | strategy
Periodic reviews of the application
of ethical, anti-money laundeting
and anti-bribery safeguards
Maintenance of statutory and
case progression task lists/diaries
Updating checklists
Bank account Requesting bank statements
administration Bank account reconciliations
Correspondence with the bank
regarding specific transfers
Maintenance of the estate cash
boack
Banking remittances and issuing
cheques/BACS payments
Planning / Review | Discussions regarding strategies to
be pursued
Meetings with team members and
independent advisers to consider
practical, technical and legal
aspects of the case
Books and Dealing with records in storage
records / storage
Realisation of 3.4 208 750.00
Assets
Unconditicnal Liaising with solicitors requesting
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Blended
General Includes No. of hourly Total
Description hours rate £
£
Creditors and
Distributions 11.5 201 2,307.00
Creditor Receive and follow up a
Communication substantial number of creditor
enquiries via telephone
Review and prepare
correspondence to creditors and
their representatives via facsimile,
email and post
Corresponding with HM Revenue &
Customs regarding a VAT reclaim
Dividend Issuing chaser emails to those
procedures creditors with uncashed chegques
Final review of the uncashed
cheques
Issuing unclaimed dividend to
Insolvency Service Account
TOTAL 78.1 140 10,945.00
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Detoiled list of work undertaken for Springhealth Lelsure Limited In Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation
for the period since appointment

Below is detailed information about the tasks undertaken by the Joint Liguidators,

General
Description

Includes

No. of
hours

Blended
hourly
rate
£

Total

Statutory, General
Administration
and Cashlering

201.6

143

28,748.00

Statutory /
advertising

Filing of documents to meet
statutory requirements
Advertising in accordance with
statutory requirements

Document
maintenance/file
review/checklist

Filing of documents

Periodic file reviews documenting
strategy

Periodic reviews of the application
cf ethical, anti-money laundering
and anti-bribery safeguards
Maintenance of statutory and
case progression task lists/diaries
Updating checklists

Bank account
administration

Preparing correspondence
opening accounts

Bonding the case for the value of
the assets

Reguesting bank statements
Bank account reconciliations
Correspondence with the bank
regarding specific transfers
Maintenance of the estate cash
book

Banking remittances and issuing
chegues/BACS payments

Planning / Review

Discussions regarding strategies to
be pursued

Meetings with team members and
independent advisers to consider
practical, technical and legal
aspects of the case

Books and
records / storage

Collection and making an
inventory of Company bocks and
records

Dealing with records in sforage

Investigatlions

224

125

2,78%.00

SIP 2 Review

Correspondence to request
information on the Company's
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Blended
General No. of hourt Total
Description Includes hours miey £
£
dealings, making further enquiries
of third parties
Reviewing questionnaires
submitted by creditors and
directors
Reviewing Company's books and
records .
Review of specific transactions and
liqising with directors regarding
certain fransactions
Statutory Preparing statutory investigation
reporting on reports
conduct of Ligising with Insolvency Service
director(s} Submission of report with the
Insolvency Service
Realisation of 27.2 194 5,264.00

Assels

Short leasehold
land & buildings

Reviewing property leqses
Instructing solicitors to disclaim all
leasehold properties

Liaising with Landlerds regarding
vacant possession and delivery up
of keys

Fixtures, fittings.
tools and
equipment

Coliating information regarding the
Company's assets

Instructing agents to undertake a
sale of the assets :
Licising with the agents regarding
the security of the properties
Licising with the agents following
the on-site public auctions
Monitoring receipt of funds
Dedling with numerous interested
parties and addressing queries
raised

Book debts

Collecting supporting
documentation

Reviewing and assessing debtor
ledgers

Instructing and liqising with debt
collectors

Agreeing debt collection agency
agreemenis

Dealing with disputes

Request regular updates from the
debt collectors

Monitoring receipt of funds
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Biended
General No. of hourl Total
Description includes hours rcdey £
£
Liaising with the debt collectors
who confirmed collections have
now ceased
Prepayments Collating information to assist with
pursuing the prepayments
Comresponding with the
prepayment debtors
Monitoring receipt of funds
Agreeing to no longer pursue the
prepayments
Cash at bank, Licising with the bank to transfer
cash in hand and | the funds held in the Company's
cash held by a account
third party Receiving and banking the cash in
hand
Liaising with the agents to transfer
the funds held in their client
account
Unconditional Liaising with the directors regarding
share acquisition | the ring-fenced monies
Instructing solicitors to advise on
how the funds should be dealt with
Ligising with the Court Funds Office
Licising with sclicitors to deat with
the dllocation of the fundis
Liaising with solicitors requesting
updates in respect of the
allocation of the funds
Creditors and
Distributions 219.1 153 33,423.00
Creditor Receive and follow up a

Communication

substantial number of creditor
enquiries via telephone

Review and prepare
correspondence to creditors and
their representatives via facsimile,
emait and post

Assisting employees o pursue
claims via the Redundancy
Payments Service

Corresponding with HM Revenue &
Customs regarding a VAT reclaim

Processing proofs
of debt

Preparation of correspondence to
¢.2.7k potential creditors inviting
submission of POD

Receipt of POD

Adjudicating POD
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Blended
General Includes No. of hourly Total
Description hours rate £
£

Request turther information from
claimants regarding POD
Preparation of correspondence to
claimant advising cutcome of
adjudication

Seeking solicitors’ advice on the
validity of secured creditors’ claims
and other complex claims
Centinuing to seek solicitors’
advice on the validity of creditors’
claims and other complex claims

Dividend Liaising with the Redundancy
procedures Fayments Service regarding their
proof of debt

Adjudicating preferential element
of the Redundancy Payments
Service proof of debt

Preparation of preferential
dividend distribution calculation
Paying distribution to preferential
creditors

Preparation of correspondence 1o
creditors enclosing payment of
preferential distribution
Adjudicating unsecured creditors’
claims

Preparation of dividend distribution
calculation

Paying distribution to unsecured
creditors

Preparation of comrespondence to
creditors enclosing payment of
unsecured distribution

fssuing three chaser letters to those
creditors with uncashed cheques
tssuing chaser emails to those
creditors with uncashed cheques
Final review of the uncashed
cheques

Issuing unclaimed dividend to
Insclvency Service Account

Reports Circulating initial report to ¢.2.7k
creditors upon appointment
Preparing investigation and
general reports to creditors

Creditors' Preparation of decision procedure
decision notices, proxies/voting forms and
advertisements
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. Blended
General No. of hourly Total
Description Includes hours rate £
£
Notice of decisicn procedure to
¢.2.7k creditors
Collate and examine proofs and
proxies/votes to conclude
decisions
Responding to queries and
questions following decisions
Pension scheme | Identifying whether there is a -
pension scheme
Cormesponding with the PPF and
the Pensions Regulafor
TOTAL 470.3 150 70,424.00
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Appendix V

fime costs summary for period, cumulative & comparison with revised estimate for Springhealth
Lelsure Limited - In Creditors Veluntary Liquidafion

Actual {ime costs incurred | Total ime costs incurred to
Revised fees estimale | 'y, /ing the Review Period date
Blended Average Average

No hourly Totat No hourly II?:\ ‘:' No hourly I:r’; :I

Work category of h;s rate fees of h;s rate costs | of h;s rate costs
£ per £ £ per £ £ per £
hour hour hour
Adminisiration
(including
statutory $92.8 155 14,378 52.2 124 6,493 1459 142 20,73%
reporting)
Investigations 224 125 2.78% - - - 22.4 125 2,789
Reatisations of
assets 22.4 191 4,280 3.6 208 750 272 194 5,264
Cashiering 47.) 157 7.40 10.8 12% 1,395 557 144 8,009
iy

Creditors
(claims and 226 164 346,988 11.5 201 2,307 | 219.1 153 33,623
distribution)
TOTAL 410.7 1460 65,834 | 78.1 140 10,945 | 470.3 150 70,424
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Appendix Vi

Expenses summary for period, cumulative & comparison with estimate for Springhealth Leisure

Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Below are details of the Joint Liquidators’ expenses for the pericd under review and the total to

date.

Expenses

Original
expenses
estimate
£

Actual
expenses
tncurred in
the Review
Perlod
£

Actual
expenses
Incurred to
date
£

Reason for any excess

Category 1 Expenses

Agents costs

3.000

13,108

You may recall that significant time
was incuired by Eddisons in
attending to the security of the
premises and individual public
auctions at the ihree trading sites.

Legal costs

1,500

738

15,089

The Joint Liquidators previous
report confirmed that significant
time was incurred by Nelsons in
attending 16 the maters referred
to in section é of the Joint
Liquidators progress report to 21
February 2018. Further costs have
alsc been incured in pursuing the
Court for consent to transfer the
funds held on trust.

Legal disbursement

48

In addition to the legal costs, legal
disbursements were aiso incurred
by Nelsons in attending to the
matters referred to in section 6 of
the Joint Liquidators progress
report to 21 February 2018, that
had previously not been
accounted for.

Debt collection fees

469

You may recall from previous
reports that due to the nature of
the outstanding ledger, the Joint
Liquidators instructed Shire to
collect the debts on their behalf,
incurring costs that had previously
not been accounted for.

Specific bond

31z

312

N/A

Mail re-direction

700

525

N/A

Statutory advertising

3565

442

Additiongl advertising costs have
been incured inrespect of the
statutory requirement to advertise
the qualifying decision procedure
in respect of the revised fee
astimate,
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Actual
expenses Actual
inal | Incurr
Expenses eiggnses the Re?rfel\:'f l::grer::!ef; Reason for any excess
estimate Perlod date
£ £ £
Document storage 250 - 19 N/A
::fsiﬁ;::: :::iices s ) s N/A
Company search 3 - 3 N/A
Category 2 Expenses
Postage 5,033 1,945 5,343 N/A
4 Photocopying 2,633 245 2,775 N/A
| Mileage 13 . 187 N/A
TOTAL 13,914 3,628 38,325
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INFORMATION FOR CREDITORS N S’I‘;g‘:gﬁ’;%ec"”k
IN RELATION TO FEES AND DISBURSEMENTS -

r 123 3549 34
INFORMATION RELEVANT AT 1 APRIL 2017 -

General information to creditors regarding insolvency maotters

Creditors wishing to understand or find out more information in retation to this or any other
type of insolvency process may visit the website:

hiip:f fwww creditorinsolvencyquide.co.uk

This website is a step-by-step guide designed to help creditors navigate their way through an
insolvency process and has been produced by R3, the UK insolvency trade body.

A creditors' guide to the fees payable in an insolvency process and the process an insolvency
practitioner is required to adopt for seeking approval of his or her fees may be acquired from
the following website:

hitps:/fwww,r3,0rq.uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/iees

If any party is unable to obtain a copy of either of the above guides, please contact the
individual referred to below who will fumish you with a copy, free of charge:

+ Contact - Kimberley Wapplington
» Telephone - 0115945 4318

s  Emgil - kimberey.wapplington@smithcooper.co.uk
» Post- 2 Lace Market Square, Nottingham, NG1 IPB

Sent from: Smith Cooper, 2 Lace Market Square, Nottingham, NG1 178

Smith Cooper is the lrading name of SC Advisory Services Limited, a company
Registered in England

Registered number: 7678255

Registered Office: 5t Helen's House, King $treet, Derby DE1 3EE

A list of directors is available far inspection at the obove address.
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VRS LICENSED INSOLVENCY DA
- 5

PRACTITIONERS {UK) N

Deon Anthony Nelson, Nicholas Charles Osborn Lee, Andrew Paul Stevens aond Michaet Paul Roome are licensed in the United Kingdom 1o act os
Insolvency Praciitioners by the instifute of Chartered Accountants in Engtand and Wates. They are all bound by the Insalvency Code of Ethics when
conying out all professional wark redating to an insolvency appointment, which can be found at:
https:/fwww gov.uk/government/publicationsfinsolvency-practiioner-code-of-ethics . When acling os Receiver, Adminisirotive Receiver or
Administealor they act as agent only, without personal liability and when acting as Administrator, the alfairs, business and property of the company
aore being managed by them.

Reguloted by the institute of Chartered Accountants in England 8 Wales for o range of investment business aclivities.

When taking oppointments, the firm's icensed Insolvency Praclitioners are Dato Controllers of personal data as defined by the Dala Protection Act
1998 and the General Data Prolection Regulations 2018. Smith’ Cooper will act as Dato Processor on their instruclions. Personal dota will be kept
secure and processed only for matters retating to the appointments which they take. For further details ses the firm's privacy policy which can be
occessed on our website using the following link www.smithcooper.co.uk/bhi-privacy-notice/.



Information specific to Smith Cooper

Grade Charge out rate (£ per hour)
Partner 355
Director 255
Manager 190
Assistant Manager 190
Senior Insclvency Administrator 165
Administrator 130
Junior Administrator %0
Cashier 20
Other 60
Time costs are calculated using & minute units.

The Office Holder does not recover the costs of support staff other than where their time is
specifically incured and can be identified in dealing with work undertiaken on a specific
engagement.

Agent's Cosis

Charged at cost based upon the charge made by the Agent instructed, the term Agent
includes:

Solicitors/Legal Advisors
Auctioneers/Valuers
Accountants

Quontity Surveyors
Estate Agents

Other Specialist Advisors

isbursements

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP9} the basis of disbursement
dllocation in respect of disbursements incurred by the Office Holder in connection with the
administration of the estate must be fully disclosed to creditors. Disbursements are
categorised as either Category 1, being expenses directly referable to a third party, eg
statutory advertising, external meeting room hire, specific bond insurance and courier costs,
external archive, storage and subsequent destruction and Company Search fees, or
Category 2, being expenses incurred by the firm and recharged to the estale, which may
include a profit element, eg postage, stationery and storage.

Category | disbursements are recoverable in full from the estate without the prior approval of
creditors. Category 2 disbursemenis are recoverable in full from the estate, subject to the
basis of the disbursement allocation being approved by creditors in advance.

Category 2 disbursements are proposed to be recovered, subject to abtaining the requisite
approval, as follows:-

Postage Charged at actual cost (first class)
Phctocopying Recharged at 17p per sheet

Storage Charged at cost

Room Hire £50 per meeting held Smith Cooper offices
Archiving case files & closure Recharged at £42.70 per box

Archiving records & closure Recharged at £2.55 per box

Mileage 45p per mile



